The per protocol (PP) population included only those patients who 
had completed the pain and medication diary every day for the first 
14 days of cycles 1 and 2 of chemotherapy. For the purposes of 
analysis, Cycles 1 and 2 were treated independently.  

Results
Demographics

One hundred and sixty-four (164) patients were randomized to 
either Arm A (CMP device) (n=110) or Arm B (control) (n=54) 
arms. Study arms were equivalent for sex, age and race (Table 1). 
Both arms were overwhelmingly female (device 73.6% vs 83.3%) 
and had comparable median ages (device 63.5 vs 57.5), Within the